

Court No. - 46

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1124 of 1988

Appellant :- Bhaley Ram

Respondent :- State

Counsel for Appellant :- R.P. Misra,S.S. Tiwari

Counsel for Respondent :- Dga

Hon'ble Naheed Ara Moonis,J.

Hon'ble Chandra Dhari Singh,J.

Learned counsel Sri Gaurav Kumar Yadav holding brief of Sri Dilip Kumar has submitted that accused Shyam Singh is completely paralysed and hence he could not comply with the order passed on 16.4.2018 to appear before the court below and to obtain bail. The learned counsel is also representing accused Laxman and as per his information accused Bholey Ram has expired. As the report has not been received from the Chief Judicial Magistrate pursuant to the order dated 16.4.2018 the Chief Judicial Magistrate shall now enquire about the death of appellant Bholey Ram according to the circular of this court and submit the report by the next date of listing.

The learned counsel for the appellant undertakes that the appellant Shyam Singh shall appear before the court below in compliance of the order of this court and shall obtain bail, hence the court may grant indulgence of two weeks to enable the appellant to surrender before the court below and to obtain bail.

The appellant Shyam Singh is granted two weeks time to appear before the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Etawah who shall be released as directed earlier vide order dated 16.4.2018.

Let the case be listed in the week commencing 21st May, 2018. The learned counsel shall file an affidavit of compliance by the next date of listing.

A copy of the order be sent through FAX to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Etawah for communication and necessary compliance.

Order Date :- 25.4.2018

Shahnawaz